

clean+easy[®]
PROFESSIONAL

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

PROFESSIONAL
PARAFFIN SPA
BATH

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE.

DANGER – To reduce the risk of electric shock:

1. **Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after using and before cleaning.**
2. **Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water.** Unplug immediately.
3. Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
4. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not place or drop into water or any other liquid.

WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:

1. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children or by individuals with certain disabilities.
2. Unplug the appliance from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
3. Do not operate this appliance with a damaged cord or plug or if the appliance malfunctions or has been dropped, dropped in water, or damaged in any manner. No repairs should be attempted by the consumer.
4. Use appliance only for intended use as described in this instruction book. The use of attachments not recommended or sold by clean+easy® may cause hazards.
5. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used, or where oxygen is being administered.
6. Turn switch to **“OFF”** position and unplug cord before cleaning the unit.
7. Never use while sleeping.

8. Do not overfill unit past **“MAX”** line inside unit. Use this appliance on level surface.
9. Do not heat paraffin wax in its plastic packaging and container.
10. Do not heat paraffin wax on stove or microwave. The paraffin unit is regulated at an even temperature to prevent scalding.
11. Do not operate unit without paraffin wax.
12. Do not pour melted paraffin wax from the tank.
13. Do not add water, lotions, or any other additives to the wax.
14. Do not use if the client has any skin irritations, rashes, cuts, burns, or warts.
15. Use only Paraffin Wax in this unit.
16. Do not soak or immerse unit in water. See **MAINTENANCE** for cleaning instructions.
17. Do not let the cord hang over the edge of the table or counter where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over.
18. Do not use extension cord with this appliance.
19. This appliance has no serviceable parts.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Place unit on a stable, level surface at a height that is convenient for treating the desired area.
2. Remove lid, wax container, and grate from inside the unit. Discard all packaging on paraffin wax.
3. Place the wax only into the unit. Place grate on top of the wax. As the wax melts, the grate will fall to the bottom of the unit. The grate is used to prevent your hand or foot from touching the bottom of the unit.
4. Place lid on unit. Lid should fit securely on unit.
5. Plug unit into electrical outlet (120 VAC 60 Hz) and turn unit **“On”**. The indicator light will illuminate.
6. This appliance has a polarized plug (One blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.
7. Six (6) lbs. of wax will take approximately 4 hours to melt. Do not place additional wax into the unit.

MANICURE PARAFFIN TREATMENT INSTRUCTIONS

1. Complete manicure. **DO NOT APPLY POLISH!**
2. Apply a light coat of clean+easy® restore shea butter infused lotion.
3. Hold client's arm just above the wrist with the hand in a relaxed position, fingers slightly apart and palms down. Now gently immerse the client's hand into the paraffin wax up to the wrist.
4. Remove hand out of the paraffin wax and hold over spa unit for a few seconds until paraffin wax no longer appears shiny.
5. The hand should be immersed into the paraffin spa five times to form a thick paraffin glove.
DO NOT LEAVE HAND IN THE PARAFFIN SPA TO SOAK.
6. Slip hand into plastic protector bag. Press the back edge of the bag into the paraffin at wrist to secure it. Then slide on a terry cloth mitt. This will retain heat for a longer treatment.
7. Repeat steps 3-6 with the other hand.
8. After 8-10 minutes, remove the terry cloth mitts. For the cleanest and easiest paraffin removal, leave the plastic protector bags on.
9. Gently massage the hand through the plastic bag to loosen paraffin. Then, slide the paraffin off the hand. Dispose of the bag with paraffin after removal. Repeat with the other hand.
10. Massage hands until oil or lotion are completely absorbed.
11. Clean nails with polish remover to eliminate any paraffin wax or lotion residue prior to applying polish.
12. Nails will be warm, proceed with polish application.



PEDICURE PARAFFIN TREATMENT INSTRUCTIONS

1. Complete the pedicure. **DO NOT APPLY POLISH!**
2. Apply a light coat of clean+easy® restore shea butter infused lotion to ankles and feet.
3. Holding the client's foot above the ankle, immerse it into the paraffin spa unit up to ankle. Then remove.
4. Wait a few seconds until the paraffin wax no longer appears shiny and repeat. The foot should be immersed into the paraffin spa five times.
5. Slide foot into plastic protector bag. Then into a terry cloth mitt. This will retain heat for a longer treatment.
6. Repeat steps 3-5 with the other foot. Leave the booties on for 10-12 minutes.
7. Remove the terry cloth mitt. Leave the plastic protector bag on.
8. Gently massage the foot through the plastic bag to loosen paraffin. Then, slide the paraffin off the foot. Dispose of the bag with paraffin after removal. Repeat with the other foot.
9. Massage residual lotions or oil into feet and legs.
10. Clean toenails with polish remover prior to applying polish.



FOR SANITARY PURPOSES, IT IS BEST TO USE A SEPARATE UNIT FOR PEDICURES.

MAINTENANCE

1. Unplug unit and remove lid, grate, and wax.
2. If wax is still hot, wait until it solidifies. Push on one end of the wax block to lift up. **DO NOT USE A SHARP OBJECT.** Remove wax and discard.
3. Clean inside of the unit with a light household cleaner and wipe dry.
4. Once unit is cleaned and dried thoroughly, place lid on unit and stow away. Do not add new paraffin wax until you are ready to use.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

Should not be used in the presence of open cuts or wounds, inflammatory skin conditions, peripheral vascular disease where circulation is impaired, or when sensation in the extremity is reduced or absent (such as in some cases of diabetes). If there are any questions about peripheral vascular disease or decreased sensation in the extremities, consult a physician or physical therapist before using. Discontinue if dermatitis due to paraffin sensitivity occurs. Discontinue use if wax feels too hot or cool, since this could indicate that the user has health problems.

**WARNING: IF YOU THINK THE
POWER IS OFF WHEN THE
SWITCH IS OFF, YOU ARE WRONG**

KEEP AWAY FROM WATER



Everybody knows that electricity and water are a dangerous combination. But did you know that an electrical appliance is still electrically alive even if the switch is off? If the plug is in, the power is on. So, when you are not using your appliances, keep them unplugged.

ALWAYS UNPLUG SMALL APPLIANCES

ONE-YEAR WARRANTY

clean+easy® Professional warrants this unit to be free of defects in workmanship and materials for one year from date of purchase.

This warranty does not apply to defects in appearance or damage resulting from accident, misuse, neglect, alterations to the unit, or repairs performed by companies other than clean+easy® or American International Industries.

clean+easy® or American International Industries shall in no way be responsible for any incidental or consequential damages arising as a result of proper or improper use, prescription, or maintenance of this product.

In no event shall clean+easy® or American International Industries be liable for such damage that exceeds the purchase price paid by the purchaser. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Return the defective product by prepaid parcel post or UPS to clean+easy® customer service, 2220 Gaspar Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90040. Include your name, address, telephone number, description of the claim defect and proof of purchase.

FOR SERVICING OUTSIDE THE USA, CONSULT YOUR LOCAL DEALER.

clean+easy®
PROFESSIONAL

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

BAIN
DE PARAFFINE
PROFESSIONNEL

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

L'utilisation d'un appareil électrique demande toujours la prise de précautions élémentaires, don't les suivantes:

LISEZ TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL.

DANGER — Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique :

1. **Débranchez toujours l'appareil de la prise de courant immédiatement après l'avoir utilisé et avant de le nettoyer.**
2. **Ne saisissez pas l'appareil s'il est tombé dans l'eau.** Débranchez le immédiatement.
3. Ne l'utilisez pas en prenant un bain ou une douche.
4. Ne placez ni ne rangez l'appareil là où il risque de tomber ou d'être tiré dans la baignoire ou l'évier. Ne le placez ni ne l'échappez dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

AVERTISSEMENT — Afin de réduire le risque de brûlure, d'électrocution, d'incendie ou de blessure :

1. Assurez une surveillance étroite si le produit est utilisé par ou sur des enfants ou des personnes invalides.
2. Débranchez l'appareil de la prise de courant quand vous ne l'utilisez pas et avant de le nettoyer. Tenez le cordon loin des surfaces chaudes.
3. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon ou la fiche est endommagée, s'il fonctionne mal ou s'il a été échappé, échappé dans l'eau ou endommagé. Le consommateur ne devrait pas tenter de le réparer lui-même.
4. N'utilisez l'appareil que pour l'usage prévu dans le livret. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés ni vendus par clean+easy® peut présenter des risques.
5. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur ni là où l'on utilise des produits aérosols ou là où l'on administre de l'oxygène.
6. Placez l'interrupteur en position **d'arrêt** et débranchez le cordon avant de nettoyer l'appareil.
7. Ne l'utilisez jamais en dormant.

8. Ne remplissez pas le bain au-delà de la ligne « **MAX** ». Utilisez l'appareil sur une surface au niveau.
9. Ne chauffez pas la paraffine dans son enveloppe de plastique ni son contenant.
10. Ne chauffez pas la paraffine sur une cuisinière ni au micro-ondes. La température du bain de paraffine est contrôlée afin d'éviter les brûlures.
11. N'utilisez pas l'appareil sans paraffine.
12. Ne déversez pas la paraffine fondue du réservoir.
13. N'ajoutez ni eau, ni lotion, ni additif quelconque à la cire.
14. Ne l'utilisez pas le client avait la peau irritée, des coupures, des brûlures ou des verrues.
15. N'utilisez que de la cire pour bain de paraffine dans cet appareil.
16. Ne faites pas tremper le bain dans l'eau et ne le plongez pas dans l'eau. Lisez les directives **d'ENTRETIEN**.
17. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre le long d'une table ou d'un comptoir, là où il risque d'être tiré par un enfant ou de faire trébucher.
18. N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.
19. Cette appareil ne comporte aucune pièce réparable.

DIRECTIVES D'UTILISATION

1. Placez le bain sur une surface stable et au niveau, à une hauteur convenable pour le traitement recherché.
2. Enlevez le couvercle, le contenant de cire et la grille de l'intérieur du bain. Jetez l'emballage de la cire.
3. Ne remettez que la cire dans le bain. Placez la grille par-dessus la cire. Alors que la cire fond, la grille tombe au fond du bain. La grille sert à empêcher la main ou le pied de toucher le fond du bain.
4. Remettez le couvercle comme il faut sur le bain.
5. Branchez le bain dans une prise de secteur (120 VCA, 60 Hz) et mettez le bain **en marche**. Le témoin de marche s'allumera.
6. Cet appareil est muni d'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Par mesure de sécurité, la fiche ne convient que d'une façon dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s'enfonce pas complètement, inversez-la. Si elle ne convient toujours pas, consultez un électricien. Ne tentez pas de contrer cette mesure de sécurité.
7. 6 lb de cire prendront environ 4 heures à fondre. Ne placez pas de cire additionnelle dans le bain.

GUIDE DE TRAITEMENT À LA PARAFFINE POUR MANUCURE

1. Manucure complète.
NE PAS APPLIQUER DE VERNIS !
2. Appliquer une légère couche de clean+easy® lotion restauratrice au beurre de karité.
3. Tenez le bras du client juste au-dessus du poignet, la main en position détendue, les doigts légèrement écartés et la paume vers le bas. Plongez doucement la main du client dans la paraffine jusqu'au poignet.
4. Retirez la main de la paraffine et maintenez-la au-dessus du spa pendant quelques secondes jusqu'à ce que la paraffine ne soit plus brillante.
5. La main doit être immergée cinq fois dans le spa de paraffine jusqu'à former un gant de paraffine épais. **NE PAS LAISSER LA MAIN TREMPER DANS LE SPA DE PARAFFINE.**
6. Glissez la main dans le sac de protection en plastique. Pressez le bord arrière du sac dans la paraffine au niveau du poignet pour le fixer. Enfilez ensuite un gant en tissu éponge. Cela permet de conserver la chaleur pour un traitement longue durée.
7. Répétez les étapes 3 à 6 sur l'autre main.
8. Au bout de 8 à 10 minutes, retirez les gants en tissu éponge. Afin de retirer la paraffine le plus proprement et le plus facilement possible, laissez les sachets de protection plastiques.
9. Massez doucement la main à travers le sac en plastique pour détacher la paraffine. Faites ensuite glisser la paraffine sur la main. Jetez le sac contenant la paraffine après l'avoir retiré. Répétez l'opération sur l'autre main.
10. Masser les mains jusqu'à l'absorption totale de l'huile ou de la lotion.
11. Nettoyez les ongles avec du dissolvant pour éliminer tout résidu de paraffine ou de lotion avant d'appliquer le vernis.
12. Les ongles seront chauds, procédez à l'application du vernis.



GUIDE DE TRAITEMENT À LA PARAFFINE POUR PÉDICURE

1. Terminez la pédicure.
NE PAS APPLIQUER DE VERNIS !
2. Appliquez une légère couche de clean+easy[®] lotion restauratrice au beurre de karité sur les chevilles et les pieds.
3. Tenez le pied du client au-dessus de la cheville et plongez-le dans le spa à la paraffine jusqu'à la cheville. Puis retirez-le.
4. Attendez quelques secondes jusqu'à ce que la paraffine ne soit plus brillante et répétez l'opération. Le pied doit être immergé cinq fois dans le spa à la paraffine.
5. Glissez le pied dans un sac de protection en plastique. Puis dans un gant de toilette en tissu éponge. Cela permet de conserver la chaleur pour un traitement longue durée.
6. Répétez les étapes 3 à 5 sur l'autre pied. Laissez les chaussons en place pendant 10 à 12 minutes.
7. Retirez le gant en tissu éponge. Laissez le sac de protection en plastique en place.
8. Massez doucement le pied à travers le sac en plastique pour détacher la paraffine. Retirez ensuite la paraffine du pied. Jetez le sac contenant la paraffine après l'avoir retiré. Répétez l'opération sur l'autre pied.
9. Massez les pieds et les jambes avec les restes de lotions ou d'huiles.
10. Nettoyer les ongles des pieds avec du dissolvant avant d'appliquer le vernis.



À DES FINS SANITAIRES, IL EST PRÉFÉRABLE D'UTILISER UNE UNITÉ SÉPARÉE POUR LES PÉDICURES.

ENTRETIEN

1. Débranchez le bain et enlevez le couvercle, la grille et la cire.
2. Si la cire est encore chaude, attendez qu'elle se solidifie. Poussez une extrémité du bloc pour

le soulever. **N'UTILISEZ PAS D'OBJET TRANCHANT.** Enlevez et jetez la cire.

3. Nettoyez l'intérieur du bain avec un nettoyeur ménager léger et essuyez-le bien.
4. Une fois le bain bien nettoyé et sec, remettez le couvercle et rangez-le. Ne mettez pas de cire neuve tant que vous ne voulez pas faire un autre traitement.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

Ne pas utiliser sur des coupures ou des plaies ouvertes, sur les inflammations cutanées, s'il y a maladie vasculaire périphérique pour laquelle la circulation est atrophiée, ni si la sensation aux extrémités est réduite ou absente (comme pour certains cas de diabète). Si vous avez des questions concernant une maladie vasculaire périphérique ou une réduction de sensation aux extrémités, consultez un médecin ou un thérapeute avant l'utilisation. Cesser d'utiliser advenant une dermatite causée par sensibilité à la paraffine. Cesser d'utiliser si la cire semble trop chaude ou trop froide pour la personne traitée car cela pourrait être une indication de troubles de santé.

**AVERTISSEMENT : SI VOUS
CROYEZ QUE LE COURANT EST
COUPÉ QUAND L'INTERRUPTEUR
EST ÉTEINT, VOUS VOUS TROMPEZ.**

TENIR LOIN DE L'EAU



Tout le monde sait que l'eau et l'électricité ne font pas bon ménage. Mais saviez-vous qu'un appareil électrique est toujours sous tension même quand il est éteint. Si la fiche est branchée, l'appareil est sous tension. Donc, si vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil, débranchez-le

DÉBRANCHEZ TOUJOURS LES PETITS ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS

GARANTIE D'UN AN

clean+easy® Professional garantit que cet appareil est exempt de défauts de fabrication et de matériaux pendant un an à partir de la date d'achat.

Cette garantie ne vise pas les défauts d'apparence ou les dommages découlant d'accidents, d'un usage abusif, de négligence, de modifications à l'appareil ou de réparations effectuées par des entreprises autres que clean+easy® ou American International Industries.

clean+easy® ou American International Industries ne peuvent en aucun cas être tenues responsables de tout dommage accessoire ou indirect découlant d'une utilisation adéquate ou inadéquate, de la prescription ou de l'entretien de ce produit.

En aucun cas clean+easy® ou American International Industries ne sauraient être tenues responsables pour des dommages dont la valeur dépasse le prix d'achat payé par l'acheteur. Certains états ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la restriction de dommages accessoires ou indirects. Ainsi, les restrictions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à vous.

Retournez le produit défectueux par colis postal affranchi ou par UPS au service client de clean+easy® au 2220 Gaspar Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90040. Indiquez votre nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone ainsi qu'une description du défaut en question et une preuve d'achat.

POUR UN ENTRETIEN À L'EXTÉRIEUR DES ÉTATS-UNIS, CONSULTEZ VOTRE DISTRIBUTEUR LOCAL.

clean+easy®
PROFESSIONAL

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

BAÑO
DE PARAFINA
PROFESSIONAL

IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

Siempre que use aparatos eléctricos, debe tomar precauciones básicas, entre las cuales las siguientes.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USARLO.

PELIGRO – Para reducir el riesgo de muerte o heridas por electrocución:

1. **Siempre desconecte este aparato después de usarlo y antes de limpiarlo.**
2. **No trate de alcanzar el aparato si cayera al agua.** Desconéctelo inmediatamente
3. No utilice este aparato en el baño o la ducha.
4. No deje ni guarde este aparato donde pueda caer o ser jalado a la tina o al lavabo. No lo coloque ni lo deje caer al agua u otro líquido.

ADVERTENCIA – Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución, incendio o herida:

1. Supervise el uso de este aparato cuidadosamente cuando esté utilizado por o cerca de niños o personas con alguna discapacidad.
2. Desconecte el aparato cuando no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo. Mantenga el cable alejado de las superficies calientes.
3. Nunca opere este aparato si el cable o la clavija estuviesen dañados, si no estuviese funcionando correctamente, si hubiese caído, si estuviese dañado o si hubiese caído al agua. No intente reparar la unidad.
4. Utilice este aparato únicamente con el propósito para el cual fue diseñado y solamente según las instrucciones. Sólo use accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.
5. No lo utilice en exteriores. No lo haga funcionar donde se estén usando productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se esté administrando oxígeno.
6. Apague y desconecte el aparato antes de limpiarlo.
7. Nunca utilice el aparato mientras esté dormida/o o adormilada/o.
8. No sobrellene el depósito. Ponga el baño sobre una superficie llana y segura.
9. Saque la parafina del envase de plástico antes de meterla en el depósito.

10. No derrita la parafina antes de meterla en el depósito. El baño está diseñado para derretir y calentarla en forma pareja.
11. Nunca opere la unidad sin parafina.
12. Siempre espere hasta que la cera se solidifique antes de sacarla del depósito.
13. No ponga agua, loción, crema, etc. en la parafina.
14. No aplique cera sobre lunares, cortes, quemaduras u otra irritación cutánea.
15. Solamente utilice cera de parafina en este aparato.
16. No sumerja la unidad en agua. Véase la sección **“Mantenimiento”**.
17. No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o de la encimera, donde pueda ser tropezado o jalado por niños.
18. No utilice una extensión con este aparato.
19. Este aparato no contiene partes que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN

1. Coloque la unidad en una superficie estable y nivelada a una altura que sea cómoda para efectuar el tratamiento del área deseada.
2. Saque la tapa, el recipiente de cera y la parrilla del interior de la unidad. Tire a la basura todo el empaque de la cera.
3. Coloque la cera sólo dentro de la unidad. Coloque la parrilla encima de la cera. A medida que la cera se derrite, la parrilla caerá hacia el fondo de la unidad. La parrilla se utiliza para evitar que su mano o pie toque el fondo de la unidad.
4. Coloque la tapa en la unidad. La tapa deberá quedar bien ajustada en la unidad.
5. Enchufe la unidad en el tomacorriente eléctrico (120 voltios de corriente alterna 60 Hz) y coloque la unidad en la posición de encendido **“ON”**. Se encenderá la luz indicadora.
6. Este artefacto tiene un enchufe polarizado (una punta es más ancha que la otra). Para su protección, este enchufe puede encajar sólo en una posición dentro de un tomacorriente polarizado. Si el enchufe no encaja perfectamente dentro del tomacorriente, voltéelo. Si aun así no encaja, llame a un electricista calificado. No trate de pasar por alto esta característica de seguridad.
7. Para derretir 6 lbs. de cera se necesita aproximadamente unas 4 horas. No coloque más cera en la unidad.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL TRATAMIENTO DE LA MANICURA CON PARAFINA

1. Complete la manicura.
¡NO APLIQUE ESMALTE DE UÑAS!
2. Aplique una capa ligera de clean+easy® loción restauradora con infusión de manteca de karité.
3. Sujete el brazo del cliente justo por encima de la muñeca con la mano ligeramente relajada, los dedos un poco separados y las palmas de las manos mirando hacia abajo. Ahora sumerja con suavidad una mano del cliente hasta la muñeca en la cera de parafina.
4. Retire la mano de la cera de parafina y sostenga la unidad de spa durante unos segundos hasta que la cera de parafina ya no tenga una apariencia brillante.
5. Se debe sumergir la mano en el spa de parafina cinco veces para que se forme un guante de parafina grueso. **NO DEJE LA MANO EN REMOJO EN EL SPA DE PARAFINA.**
6. Coloque la mano en la bolsa de plástico protectora. Pulse el extremo posterior de la bolsa de parafina para ajustarla a la muñeca. Luego coloque la mano en una manopla de tela. Esto retendrá el calor durante más tiempo mientras dura el tratamiento.
7. Repita los pasos del 3 al 6 con la otra mano.
8. Cuando hayan pasado entre 8 y 10 minutos, quite las manoplas de tela. Para eliminar la parafina de la manera más limpia y fácil, deje las bolsas de plástico protectoras puestas.
9. Masajee suavemente la mano a través de la bolsa para que se suelte la parafina. Luego, quite la parafina de la mano. Deseche la bolsa con la parafina después de retirarla. Repita el mismo procedimiento con la otra mano.
10. Masajee las manos hasta que se haya absorbido el aceite o la loción por completo.
11. Limpie las uñas con un quitaesmalte para eliminar cualquier residuo antes de aplicar el esmalte.
12. Las uñas deben estar calientes cuando se vaya a aplicar el esmalte.



INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL TRATAMIENTO DE LA PEDICURA CON PARAFINA

1. Complete la pedicura
¡NO APLIQUE ESMALTE DE UÑAS!
2. Aplique una capa ligera de clean+easy® loción restauradora con infusión de manteca de karité en los tobillos y los pies.
3. Sostenga el pie del cliente por encima del tobillo, sumérgalo hasta el tobillo en la unidad de spa de parafina. Luego retírelo.
4. Espere unos segundos hasta que la cera de parafina ya no tenga un aspecto brillante y repita la operación. Se debe sumergir el pie en el spa de parafina cinco veces.
5. Coloque el pie en la bolsa de plástico protectora. Luego coloque el pie en una manopla de tela. Esto retendrá el calor durante más tiempo mientras dura el tratamiento.
6. Repita los pasos del 3 al 5 con el otro pie. Deje los botines entre 10 y 12 minutos.
7. Quite la manopla de tela. Deje la bolsa protectora de plástico.
8. Masajee suavemente el pie a través de la bolsa para que se suelte la parafina. Luego, quite la parafina del pie. Deseche la bolsa con la parafina después de retirarla. Repita el mismo procedimiento con el otro pie.
9. Masaje los restos residuales de loción en los pies y las piernas.
10. Limpie las uñas de los pies con el quitaesmalte antes de aplicar el esmalte.



POR RAZONES SANITARIAS, ES MEJOR UTILIZAR UNA UNIDAD SEPARADA PARA PEDICURAS.

MANTENIMIENTO

1. Desconecte la unidad y quite la tapa, la parrilla y la cera.
2. Si la cera sigue caliente, espere hasta que se solidifique. Empuje hacia adentro un extremo del bloque de cera para levantarlo. **NO UTILICE UN OBJETO PUNTIAGUDO.** Saque la cera y tírela a la basura.

3. Limpie la parte interior de la unidad con un limpiador suave para el hogar y pásele un trapo seco.
4. Una vez que la unidad esté completamente limpia y seca, coloque la tapa sobre la unidad y guárdela. No agregue nueva cera de parafina hasta que esté listo para usarla.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:

No se debe utilizar donde haya una herida o cortadura abierta, condiciones que inflaman la piel, enfermedad vascular periférica que impide la circulación o cuando se ha reducido o desaparecido la sensibilidad en una extremidad (tal como en algunos casos de diabetes). Si hay alguna pregunta acerca de la disminución de la sensación en las extremidades o sobre la enfermedad vascular periférica, consulte a su médico o al terapeuta físico antes de utilizar el producto. Deje de usarlo si aparece una dermatitis causada por la sensibilidad a la parafina. Deje de utilizarlo si la cera se siente demasiado fría o caliente, ya que esto podría indicar que el usuario tiene problemas de salud.

**ADVERTENCIA: SI CREE QUE
NO HAY CORRIENTE CUANDO EL
APARATO ESTÁ APAGADO,
ESTÁ EQUIVOCADO**

MANTÉNGALO ALEJADO DEL AGUA



Todos sabemos que no se debe mezclar la electricidad y el agua. Pero ¿Sabe usted que un aparato eléctrico permanece bajo tensión aunque esté apagado? Si está conectado, hay corriente. Por lo tanto, siempre desenchufe los aparatos eléctricos después de usarlos.

SIEMPRE DESENCHUFE LOS APARATOS PEQUEÑOS

GARANTÍA POR UN AÑO

clean+easy® Professional garantiza que esta unidad estará libre de defectos de fabricación y materiales durante un año desde la fecha de compra.

Esta garantía no se aplica a defectos de aspecto o daños resultantes de accidentes, mal uso, negligencia, alteraciones a la unidad o reparaciones realizadas por empresas que no sean clean+easy® o American International Industries.

clean+easy® o American International Industries no serán responsables en modo alguno de ningún daño incidental o consecuente que surjan como resultado del uso adecuado o inadecuado, prescripción o mantenimiento de este producto.

En ningún caso clean+easy® o American International Industries serán responsables por daños que superen el precio de adquisición pagado por el comprador. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que la limitación arriba indicada podría no aplicarse a usted.

Devuelva el producto defectuoso por correo prepago o UPS a servicio al cliente de clean+easy®, 2220 Gaspar Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90040. Incluya su nombre, dirección, número de teléfono, descripción del defecto de la reclamación y el comprobante de compra.

**PARA OBTENER SERVICIO FUERA DE LOS EE.UU.,
COMUNÍQUESE CON SU DISTRIBUIDOR LOCAL.**

clean+easy®
PROFESSIONAL

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

PROFESSIONNELLES
PARAFFIN-SPA
BAD

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Beim Gebrauch eines Elektrogeräts sollten Sie immer die folgenden grundlegenden Vorichtsmaßnahmen beachten:

LESEN SIE VOR DER BENUTZUNG DIESES GERÄTES ALLE ANWEISUNGEN.

GEFAHR – Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern:

1. **Trennen Sie das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch und vor der Reinigung immer sofort vom Stromnetz.**
2. **Greifen Sie niemals nach einem Gerät**, das ins Wasser gefallen ist. Ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker heraus.
3. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht beim Baden oder unter der Dusche.
4. Stellen oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht dort, wo es herunterfallen oder in eine Wanne oder ein Waschbecken hineingezogen werden kann. Legen Sie das Gerät nicht ins Wasser oder in andere Flüssigkeiten.

WARNUNG - Um das Risiko von Verbrennungen, Stromschlägen, Bränden oder Verletzungen von Personen zu verringern:

1. Die Verwendung eines Geräts durch oder in der Nähe von Kindern oder Personen mit bestimmten Behinderungen erfordert eine strenge Überwachung.
2. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen und bevor Sie es reinigen. Halten Sie das Kabel von heißen Oberflächen fern.
3. Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker in Betrieb, oder wenn das Gerät eine Fehlfunktion hat, heruntergefallen ist, ins Wasser gefallen ist oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde. Es sollten keine Reparaturversuche durch den Verbraucher unternommen werden.
4. Nutzen Sie das Gerät nur für den in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen Verwendungszweck. Der Einsatz von Zubehörteilen, die nicht von clean+easy® empfohlen oder verkauft werden, kann zu Gefahren führen.

- Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien oder an Orten, an denen Aerosolprodukte (Sprays) eingesetzt werden oder an denen Sauerstoff verabreicht wird.
- Stellen Sie den Schalter auf „**OFF (AUS)**“ und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen.
- Benutzen Sie es niemals im Schlaf.
- Füllen Sie das Gerät nicht über die „**MAX**“-Linie im Gerät hinaus auf. Verwenden Sie das Gerät auf einer ebenen Fläche.
- Erhitzen Sie Paraffinwachs nicht in seiner Kunststoffverpackung und seinem Behälter.
- Erhitzen Sie Paraffinwachs nicht auf dem Herd oder in der Mikrowelle. Die Paraffineinheit wird auf eine gleichmäßige Temperatur geregelt, um Verbrühungen zu vermeiden.
- Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Paraffinwachs.
- Gießen Sie kein geschmolzenes Paraffinwachs aus dem Tank.
- Geben Sie dem Wachs kein Wasser, keine Lotionen oder andere Zusätze bei.
- Benutzen Sie es nicht, wenn der Kunde Hautreizungen, Ausschläge, Schnitte, Verbrennungen oder Warzen hat.
- Verwenden Sie in diesem Gerät nur Paraffinwachs.
- Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser ein. Siehe **PFLERGE** für Anweisungen zur Reinigung.
- Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über die Tischkante oder den Tresen hängen, wo Kinder daran ziehen oder darüber stolpern können.
- Benutzen Sie kein Verlängerungskabel mit diesem Gerät.
- Dieses Gerät hat keine zu wartenden Teile.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

- Platzieren Sie das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche in einer Höhe, die für die Behandlung des gewünschten Bereichs geeignet ist.
- Nehmen Sie den Deckel, den Wachsbehälter und das Gitter aus dem Inneren des Geräts. Entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen von Paraffinwachs.
- Legen Sie nur das Wachs in das Gerät. Legen Sie das Gitter auf das Wachs. Sobald das Wachs schmilzt, fällt das Gitter auf den Boden des Geräts. Das Gitter verhindert, dass Ihre Hand oder Ihr Fuß den Boden des Geräts berührt.
- Setzen Sie den Deckel auf das Gerät. Der Deckel sollte fest auf dem Gerät sitzen.
- Stecken Sie das Gerät an die Steckdose (120 VAC 60 Hz) und schalten Sie es ein. Die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf.
- Dieses Gerät verfügt über einen gepolten Stecker (eine Buchse ist breiter als die andere). Aus Sicherheitsgründen kann dieser Stecker nur in einer Richtung in eine gepolte Steckdose

gesteckt werden. Sollte der Stecker nicht vollständig in die Steckdose passen, drehen Sie den Stecker um. Sollte er dann immer noch nicht passen, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker. Probieren Sie nicht, diese Sicherheitsfunktion zu umgehen.

7. Sechs (6) Pfund Wachs benötigen etwa 4 Stunden zum Schmelzen. Legen Sie kein zusätzliches Wachs in das Gerät.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DIE MANIKURE-PARAFFIN-BEHANDLUNG

1. Vervollständigen Sie die Maniküre.
TRAGEN SIE KEINE POLITUR AUF!
2. Tragen Sie eine leichte Schicht der clean+easy® restaurierenden Lotion mit Sheabutter auf.
3. Halten Sie den Arm des Kunden kurz oberhalb des Handgelenks mit der Hand in einer entspannten Position, wobei die Finger leicht gespreizt sind und die Handflächen nach unten zeigen. Tauchen Sie nun die Hand des Kunden vorsichtig bis zum Handgelenk in das Paraffin ein.
4. Ziehen Sie die Hand aus dem Paraffinwachs und halten Sie sie einige Sekunden lang über das Sprudelbad, bis das Paraffinwachs nicht mehr glänzt.
5. Die Hand wird fünfmal in das Paraffinbad getaucht, damit sich ein dicker Paraffinhandschuh bildet. **LASSEN SIE DIE HÄNDE NICHT IM PARAFFINBAD EINWEICHEN.**
6. Stecken Sie die Hand in einen Plastikschutzbeutel. Drücken Sie den hinteren Rand des Beutels am Handgelenk in das Paraffin, um ihn zu sichern. Ziehen Sie dann einen Frottee-Handschuh über. So bleibt die Wärme für eine längere Behandlung erhalten.
7. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 3-6 mit der anderen Hand.
8. Nehmen Sie nach 8-10 Minuten die Frottee-Handschuh ab. Für die sauberste und einfachste Entfernung des Paraffins lassen Sie die Plastikschutzbeutel an.
9. Massieren Sie die Hand sanft durch den Plastikbeutel, um das Paraffin zu lösen. Dann streichen Sie das Paraffin von der Hand. Entsorgen Sie den Beutel mit Paraffin, nachdem Sie ihn entfernt haben. Wiederholen Sie dies mit der anderen Hand.
10. Massieren Sie die Hände, bis das Öl oder die Lotion vollständig eingezogen ist.



11. Säubern Sie die Nägel vor dem Auftragen des Lacks mit einem Nagellackentferner, um alle Paraffin- oder Lotionsreste zu entfernen.
12. Die Nägel werden warm sein, fahren Sie mit dem Auftragen des Lacks fort.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DIE PEDIKÜREN-PARAFFINBEHANDLUNG

1. Vervollständigen Sie die Pediküre. **TRAGEN SIE KEINE POLITUR AUF!**
2. Tragen Sie eine leichte Schicht der clean+easy® restaurierenden Sheabutter-Lotion auf Knöchel und Füße auf.
3. Halten Sie den Fuß des Kunden oberhalb des Knöchels fest und tauchen Sie ihn bis zum Knöchel in das Paraffinbad ein. Dann entfernen.
4. Warten Sie ein paar Sekunden, bis das Paraffin nicht mehr glänzt und wiederholen Sie den Vorgang. Der Fuß wird fünfmal in das Paraffinbad getaucht.
5. Stecken Sie den Fuß in den Plastikschutzbeutel. Dann in einen Frottee-Handschuh. So bleibt die Wärme für eine längere Behandlung erhalten.
6. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 3-5 mit dem anderen Fuß. Lassen Sie die Füßlinge für 10-12 Minuten an.
7. Entfernen Sie den Frottee-Handschuh. Lassen Sie den Plastikschutzbeutel an.
8. Massieren Sie den Fuß sanft durch den Plastikbeutel, um das Paraffin zu lösen. Dann streichen Sie das Paraffin vom Fuß. Entsorgen Sie den Beutel mit Paraffin, nachdem Sie ihn entfernt haben. Wiederholen Sie dies mit dem anderen Fuß.
9. Massieren Sie restliche Lotionen oder Öle in Füße und Beine ein.
10. Reinigen Sie die Zehennägel vor dem Auftragen des Lacks mit Lackentferner.



AUS HYGIENEGRÜNDEN IST ES AM BESTEN, FÜR DIE PEDIKÜRE EIN SEPARATES GERÄT ZU VERWENDEN.

PFLEGE:

1. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und entfernen Sie Deckel, Rost und Wachs.
2. Falls das Wachs noch heiß ist, warten Sie, bis es sich verfestigt hat. Drücken Sie auf ein Ende

des Wachsblocks, um ihn anzuheben. **VERWENDEN SIE KEINE SCHARFEN GEGENSTÄNDE.** Entfernen Sie das Wachs und entsorgen Sie es.

3. Reinigen Sie das Gerät von innen mit einem leichten Haushaltsreiniger und wischen Sie es trocken.
4. Sobald das Gerät gereinigt und gründlich getrocknet ist, setzen Sie den Deckel auf das Gerät und verstauen Sie es. Geben Sie erst dann neues Paraffin hinzu, wenn Sie es verwenden möchten.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:

Darf nicht bei offenen Schnitten oder Wunden, entzündlichen Hauterkrankungen, peripheren Gefäßerkrankungen, bei denen die Durchblutung beeinträchtigt ist, oder bei vermindertem oder fehlendem Gefühl in den Extremitäten (wie z. B. in einigen Fällen von Diabetes) angewendet werden. Bei Fragen zu peripheren Gefäßerkrankungen oder vermindertem Gefühl in den Extremitäten sollten Sie vor der Anwendung einen Arzt oder Physiotherapeuten konsultieren. Brechen Sie die Anwendung ab, wenn eine Dermatitis aufgrund von Paraffinempfindlichkeit auftritt. Stellen Sie die Anwendung ein, wenn sich das Wachs zu heiß oder zu kühl anfühlt, da dies auf gesundheitliche Probleme des Anwenders hinweisen könnte.

**WARNUNG: WENN SIE MEINEN,
DASS DER STROM AUS IST, WENN
DER SCHALTER AUSGESCHALTET
IST, IRREN SIE SICH**

VOM WASSER FERNHALTEN



Jedermann weiß, dass Strom und Wasser eine gefährliche Kombination sind. Wussten Sie aber, dass ein Elektrogerät auch dann noch unter Strom steht, wenn der Schalter ausgeschaltet ist? Wenn der Stecker eingesteckt ist, ist der Strom eingeschaltet. Wenn Sie also Ihre Geräte nicht benutzen, sollten Sie sie vom Stromnetz trennen.

ZIEHEN SIE IMMER DEN STECKER VON KLEINGERÄTEN

EIN JAHR GARANTIE

clean+easy® Professional garantiert, dass dieses Gerät ein Jahr lang ab Kaufdatum frei von Defekten in Verarbeitung und Material ist.

Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Mängel im Aussehen oder Schaden, die durch Unfall, Missbrauch, Vernachlässigung, Veränderungen am Gerät oder Reparaturen, die von anderen Firmen als clean+easy® oder American International Industries durchgeführt wurden, entstehen.

clean+easy® oder American International Industries sind in keiner Weise verantwortlich für zufällige oder Folgeschaden, die sich aus der ordnungsgemäßen oder unsachgemäßen Verwendung, Verschreibung oder Wartung dieses Produkts ergeben.

In keinem Fall ist clean+easy® oder American International Industries für solche Schäden haftbar, die den vom Käufer bezahlten Kaufpreis übersteigen. In einigen Staaten ist der Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung von Neben- oder Folgeschaden nicht zulässig, so dass die obige Beschränkung möglicherweise nicht auf Sie zutrifft.

Senden Sie das defekte Produkt per frankierter Paketpost oder UPS an clean+easy® Customer Service, 2220 Gaspar Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90040, zurück. Geben Sie Ihren Namen, Ihre Adresse, Ihre Telefonnummer, die Beschreibung des Mangels und den Kaufbeleg an.

FÜR SERVICELEISTUNGEN AUSSERHALB DER

clean+easy®
PROFESSIONAL

INSTRUCTIEHANDLEIDING

PROFESSIONEEL
PARAFFINE SPA
BAD

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSLINIE

Volg altijd de standaard veiligheidsrichtlijnen als u een elektrisch apparaat gebruikt, waaronder de volgende:

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOORDAT U DIT APPARAAT GEBRUIKT.

GEVAAR – Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen:

1. **Haal altijd onmiddellijk na gebruik en voor het schoonmaken de stekker uit het stopcontact.**
2. **Pak geen apparaten vast die in het water zijn gevallen**, Haal de stekker er onmiddellijk uit.
3. Niet gebruiken tijdens het baden of onder de douche.
4. Plaats of bewaar het apparaat niet op een plek waar het in een badkuip of gootsteen kan vallen of getrokken kan worden. Niet in water of een andere vloeistof plaatsen of laten vallen.

WAARSCHUWING – Om het risico op brandwonden, elektrocutie, brand of persoonlijk letsel te beperken:

1. Nauwlettend toezicht is noodzakelijk wanneer een apparaat wordt gebruikt door of in de buurt van kinderen of door personen met bepaalde handicaps.
2. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als u het apparaat niet gebruikt en voordat u het schoonmaakt. Houd de kabel uit de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken.
3. Gebruik dit apparaat niet met een beschadigd snoer of beschadigde stekker of als het apparaat niet goed werkt, gevallen is, in het water gevallen is of op een andere manier beschadigd is. De consument mag zelf geen reparaties uitvoeren.
4. Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het bedoelde gebruik zoals beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Het gebruik van hulpstukken die niet worden aanbevolen of verkocht door clean+easy® kunnen gevaar opleveren.
5. Niet buitenshuis gebruiken of gebruiken op plaatsen waar aerosolproducten (sprays) worden gebruikt of waar zuurstof wordt toegediend.
6. Zet de schakelaar op **“UIT”** en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de unit schoonmaakt.

7. Nooit gebruiken tijdens slapen.
8. Vul de unit niet verder dan de "MAX"-lijn in de unit. Gebruik dit apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond.
9. Verhit geen paraffinewas in de plastic verpakking en houder.
10. Verwarm paraffinewas niet op het fornuis of in de magnetron. De paraffine-unit wordt geregeld op een gelijkmatige temperatuur om verbranding te voorkomen.
11. Gebruik de unit niet zonder paraffine.
12. Giet gesmolten paraffinewas niet uit de tank.
13. Voeg geen water, lotions of andere additieven toe aan de was.
14. Niet gebruiken als de klant huidirritaties, huiduitslag, snijwonden, brandwonden of wratten heeft.
15. Gebruik alleen paraffinewas in deze unit.
16. Dompel de unit niet onder in water. Zie **ONDERHOUD** voor reinigingsinstructies.
17. Laat het snoer niet over de rand van de tafel of het aanrecht hangen waar kinderen aan kunnen trekken of over kunnen struikelen.
18. Gebruik geen verlengsnoer voor dit apparaat.
19. Dit apparaat heeft geen repareerbare onderdelen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

1. Plaats de unit op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond op een hoogte die handig is voor het behandelen van het gewenste gebied.
2. Verwijder het deksel, de wascontainer en het rooster van de binnenkant van de unit. Verwijder alle verpakkingen van de paraffine.
3. Doe de was alleen in de unit. Plaats het rooster bovenop de was. Als de was smelt, valt het rooster op de bodem van de unit. Het rooster wordt gebruikt om te voorkomen dat je hand of voet de onderkant van de unit raakt.
4. Plaats het deksel op de unit. Het deksel moet goed op de unit.
5. passen. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact (120 VAC 60 Hz) en zet het apparaat aan. Het indicatielampje gaat branden.
6. Dit apparaat heeft een gepolariseerde stekker (de ene pin is breder dan de andere). Om veiligheidsredenen past deze stekker maar op één manier in een gepolariseerd stopcontact. Als de stekker niet volledig in het stopcontact past, draait u de stekker om. Als het nog steeds niet past, neem dan contact op met een bevoegde elektricien. Probeer deze veiligheidsfunctie niet te omzeilen.

7. Drie (3) liter was heeft ongeveer 4 uur nodig om te smelten. Doe geen extra was in het apparaat.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR MANICURE PARAFFINEBEHANDELING

1. Complete manicure.
BRENG GEEN NAGELLAK AAN!
2. Breng een dun laagje clean+easy® herstellende lotion verrijkt met sheabutter.
3. Houd de arm van de klant net boven de pols vast met de hand in een ontspannen positie, vingers iets uit elkaar en handpalmen naar beneden. Dompel nu voorzichtig de hand van de klant onder in de paraffine tot aan de pols.
4. Haal de hand uit de paraffine en houd hem enkele seconden boven de spa totdat de paraffine niet meer glanst.
5. De hand moet vijf keer in de paraffinebadkuip worden ondergedompeld om een dikke paraffinehandschoen te vormen. **LAAT DE HAND NIET IN DE PARAFFINEBAD WEKEN.**
6. Doe de hand in een plastic beschermzakje. Druk de achterkant van het zakje bij de pols in de paraffine om het vast te zetten. Doe er dan een badhandschoentje overheen. Dit houdt de warmte vast voor een langere behandeling.
7. Herhaal stap 3-6 met de andere hand.
8. Verwijder na 8-10 minuten de badhandschoentjes. Laat de plastic beschermzakjes erom zitten voor de schoonste en gemakkelijkste verwijdering van paraffine.
9. Masseer de hand zachtjes door de plastic zak om de paraffine los te maken. Schuif dan de paraffine van de hand. Gooi de zak na verwijdering weg met paraffine. Herhaal dit met de andere hand.
10. Masseer de handen tot de olie of lotion volledig is opgenomen.
11. Reinig de nagels met nagellakremover om resten paraffinewas of lotion te verwijderen voordat de nagellak wordt aangebracht.
12. De nagels zullen warm zijn, ga verder met het aanbrengen van de nagellak.



INSTRUCTIES VOOR PEDICURE PARAFFINEBEHANDELING

1. Voltooi de pedicure. **BRENG GEEN NAGELLAK AAN!**
2. Breng een dun laagje clean+easy® herstellende lotion verrijkt met sheabutter aan op enkels en voeten.
3. Houd de voet van de klant boven de enkel en dompel hem tot aan de enkel onder in de paraffinespa. Verwijder dan.
4. Wacht een paar seconden tot de paraffine niet meer glanst en herhaal dit. De voet moet vijf keer in de paraffinebadkuip worden ondergedompeld.
5. Schuif de voet in de plastic beschermzak. Dan in een badhandschoentje. Dit houdt de warmte vast voor een langere behandeling.
6. Herhaal stap 3-5 met de andere voet. Laat de badhandschoentjes 10-12 minuten aan.
7. Verwijder de badhandschoentjes. Laat de plastic beschermzak zitten.
8. Masseer de voet zachtjes door de plastic zak om de paraffine los te maken. Schuif dan de paraffine van de voet. Gooi de zak na verwijdering weg met paraffine. Herhaal dit met de andere voet.
9. Masseer achtergebleven lotions of olie in voeten en benen.
10. Reinig teennagels met nagellakremover voordat je nagellak aanbrengt.



OM HYGIËNISCHE REDENEN IS HET BETER OM EEN APART APPARAAT TE GEBRUIKEN VOOR PEDICURES.

ONDERHOUD:

1. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en verwijder deksel, rooster en was.
2. Als de was nog heet is, wacht dan tot deze stolt. Duw op een uiteinde van het wasblok om het omhoog te halen. **GEBRUIK GEEN SCHERPE VOORWERPEN.** Verwijder de was en gooi weg.
3. Reinig de binnenkant van de unit met een licht huishoudelijk schoonmaakmiddel en veeg het droog.

4. Zodra de unit gereinigd en grondig gedroogd is, plaatst u het deksel op de unit en bergt u het op. Voeg pas nieuwe paraffine toe als u klaar bent voor gebruik.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:

Mag niet worden gebruikt in geval van open snijwonden of wonden, ontstekingen van de huid, perifere vaatandoeningen met verminderde doorbloeding of wanneer het gevoel in de extremiteit verminderd of afwezig is (zoals in sommige gevallen van diabetes). Als er vragen zijn over perifere vaatziekten of verminderd gevoel in de extremiteiten, raadpleeg dan voor gebruik een arts of fysiotherapeut. Stop met gebruik als huidontsteking door paraffinegevoeligheid optreedt. Stop het gebruik als de was te warm of te koel aanvoelt, omdat dit erop kan wijzen dat de gebruiker gezondheidsproblemen heeft.

**WAARSCHUWING: ALS U
DENKT DAT DE STROOM UIT IS
ALS DE SCHAKELAAR UIT STAAT,
DAN VERGIST U ZICH**

UIT DE BUURT VAN WATER HOUDEN



Iedereen weet dat elektriciteit en water een gevaarlijke combinatie zijn. Maar wist u dat een elektrisch apparaat nog steeds onder stroom staat, zelfs als de schakelaar is uitgeschakeld? Als de stekker in het stopcontact zit, is er stroom. Dus als u uw apparaten niet gebruikt, haal de stekker dan uit het stopcontact.

TREK ALTIJD DE STEKKER UIT KLEINE APPARATEN

EEN JAAR GARANTIE

clean+easy® Professional garandeert dat dit toestel vrij is van fabricagefouten en materialen voor een jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum.

Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten in het uitzicht of schade als gevolg van ongelukken, verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid, wijzigingen aan het toestel of reparaties uitgevoerd door andere bedrijven dan clean+easy® of American International Industries.

clean+easy® of American International Industries zullen nooit aansprakelijk zijn voor incidentele of gevolgschade als gevolg van correct of incorrect gebruik, voorschrift of onderhoud van dit product.

clean+easy® of American International Industries zullen nooit aansprakelijk zijn voor schade die hoger is dan de door de koper betaalde aankoopprijs. Sommige landen staan niet toe dat incidentele schade of gevolgschade uitgesloten of beperkt wordt, wat betekent dat de bovenvermelde beperkingen mogelijk niet op u van toepassing zijn.

Retourneer het defecte product via vooruitbetaalde pakketpost of UPS naar de clean+easy® klantenservice, 2220 Gaspar Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90040. Voeg uw naam, adres, telefoonnummer, beschrijving van het defect en bewijs van aankoop toe.

VOOR ONDERHOUD BUITEN DE VS, NEEM CONTACT OP MET UW PLAATSELIJKE VERKOPER.

clean+easy®
PROFESSIONAL

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

BAGNO
DI PARAFFINA
PROFESSIONALE

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Durante l'utilizzo di apparecchiature elettriche bisogna seguire sempre le precauzioni di base incluso le seguenti:

LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE IL DISPOSITIVO.

PERICOLO – per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche:

1. **Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dalla presa elettrica dopo averlo usato e prima della pulizia.**
2. **Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dalla presa elettrica** dopo averlo usato e prima della pulizia
3. Non utilizzarlo mentre si fa il bagno o la doccia.
4. Non posizionare o conservare l'apparecchio in un punto dove potrebbe cadere o essere trascinato nella vasca o nel lavandino. Non posizionarlo o immergerlo nell'acqua o altri liquidi

ATTENZIONE – Per ridurre il rischio di ustioni, elettrocuzione, incendio o lesioni alle persone:

1. In caso di utilizzo dell'apparecchio da parte o in prossimità di bambini o di persone con determinate disabilità, è necessaria una stretta sorveglianza.
2. Scollegare l'apparecchio dalla presa di corrente quando non viene utilizzato e prima di pulirlo. Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici riscaldate.
3. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio con il cavo o la spina danneggiati, se l'apparecchio funziona male, è caduto, è stato immerso nell'acqua o è stato danneggiato in qualsiasi maniera. Non tentate di riparare il dispositivo da soli.
4. Si raccomanda di utilizzare l'apparecchio solo secondo l'uso previsto, come descritto nel presente libretto di istruzioni. L'uso di accessori non raccomandati o venduti da clean+easy® potrebbe causare rischi.
5. Non usare all'aperto o in luoghi in cui vengono utilizzati prodotti aerosol (spray) o in cui viene somministrato l'ossigeno.

6. Portare l'interruttore in posizione **"SPENTO"** e scollegare il cavo prima di pulire l'unità.
7. Non utilizzare durante il sonno.
8. Non riempire eccessivamente oltre la linea di **"MASSIMO"** presente all'interno dell'unità. Utilizzate il dispositivo su superfici piane.
9. Non riscaldare la paraffina nella sua confezione e nel suo contenitore in plastica.
10. Non riscaldare la cera di paraffina su fornelli o microonde. L'unità contenente la paraffina è regolata a una temperatura uniforme per evitare scottature.
11. Non usare l'unità senza paraffina all'interno.
12. Non versare la cera di paraffina sciolta dal serbatoio.
13. Non aggiungere acqua, soluzioni o altri additivi alla cera.
14. Non utilizzare se il cliente ha irritazioni, eruzioni cutanee, tagli, ustioni o verruche.
15. Utilizzare solo cera di paraffina in questo dispositivo.
16. Non immergere l'unità parzialmente o completamente in acqua. Vedere **MANUTENZIONE** per le istruzioni sulla pulizia.
17. Non lasciare che il cavo rimanga appeso oltre il bordo del tavolo o del bancone dove potrebbe essere tirato da bambini o possa far inciampare.
18. Non utilizzare le prolunghie con questo dispositivo.
19. Questo dispositivo non ha parti riparabili.

ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE

1. Posizionare l'unità su una superficie stabile e piana ad un'altezza comoda per trattare l'area desiderata.
2. Rimuovere il coperchio, in contenitore della cera e la griglia dall'unità. Gettare tutti gli imballaggi contenenti cera di paraffina.
3. Posizionare la cera solamente all'interno dell'unità. Posizionare la griglia al di sopra della cera. Non appena la cera comincerà a squagliarsi la griglia cadrà sul fondo dell'unità. La griglia serve a prevenire che la vostra mano o piede tocchi il fondo dell'unità.
4. Posizionare il coperchio sull'unità. Il coperchio dovrebbe combaciare perfettamente sull'unità.
5. Collegare l'unità alla presa elettrica (120 VAC 60 Hz) e accenderla. La spia di accenderà.
6. Questo dispositivo è dotato di una spina polarizzata (una lama è più larga dell'altra). Per motivi di sicurezza la spina si inserisce in una presa polarizzata solo in un senso. Qualora la spina non si infili completamente nella presa invertire il polo. Se fatto ciò non ancora si infila contattate un tecnico qualificato. Evitate di raggirare questa funzione di sicurezza.
7. Per sciogliere sei (6) libbre di cera occorrono circa 4 ore. Non inserire altra cera nell'unità.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL TRATTAMENTO MANICURE CON LA PARAFFINA

1. Manicure completa **NON APPLICARE LO SMALTO!**
2. Applicare un leggero strato di clean+easy® lozione rigenerante infusa di burro di karité.
3. Mantenere il braccio del cliente appena sopra il polso con la mano in posizione rilassata, le dita leggermente separate e i palmi rivolti verso il basso. Adesso immergere delicatamente la mano del cliente nella cera di paraffina fino al polso.
4. Togliere la mano dalla cera di paraffina e tenerla sopra l'unità termale per alcuni secondi fino a quando la paraffina non sembrerà più lucida.
5. La mano deve essere immersa nella vasca di paraffina per cinque volte fino a formare uno spesso guanto di paraffina. **NON LASCIARE LA MANO NELLA VASCA DI PARAFFINA A BAGNO.**
6. Inserire la mano nel sacchetto di plastica protettivo. Premere il bordo posteriore del sacchetto nella paraffina all'altezza del polso per poterlo fissare. Successivamente infilare un guanto di spugna. Questo tratterrà il calore per un trattamento più lungo.
7. Ripetere i passaggi 3-6 con l'altra mano.
8. Dopo 8-10 minuti rimuovere i guanti di spugna. Per rimuovere la paraffina in maniera più semplice e pulita lasciate i sacchetti di protezione in plastica.
9. Massaggiare delicatamente la mano attraverso il sacchetto di plastica per far venire via la paraffina. Successivamente far scivolare la paraffina dalla mano. Dopo la rimozione smaltire il sacchetto contenente la paraffina. Ripetere i passaggi con l'altra mano.
10. Massaggiare le mani fino a quando l'olio o la soluzione non siano completamente assorbiti.
11. Pulire le unghie con il rimuovi smalto per eliminare tutta la cera di paraffina o i residui della soluzione prima di applicare lo smalto.
12. Quando le unghie saranno calde procedere con l'applicazione dello smalto.



ISTRUZIONI PER IL TRATTAMENTO PEDICURE CON LA PARAFFINA

1. Completare la pedicure.
NON APPLICARE LO SMALTO!
2. Applicare un leggero strato di clean+easy® lozione rigenerante infusa di burro di karité sulle caviglie e sui piedi.
3. Mantenendo il piede del cliente sopra la caviglia immergerlo fino alla caviglia nell'unità termale contenente la paraffina. Successivamente rimuoverlo
4. Attendere alcuni secondi finché la cera di paraffina non appaia più lucida e ripetere l'operazione. Il piede deve essere immerso nella vasca di paraffina per cinque volte.
5. Inserire il piede nel sacchetto di plastica protettivo. Successivamente infilarlo in un guanto di spugna. Questo tratterrà il calore per un trattamento più lungo.
6. Ripetere i passaggi 3-5 con l'altro piede. Lasciare le scarpette per 10-12 minuti.
7. Rimuovere il guanto in spugna. Lasciare il sacchetto di plastica protettivo.
8. Massaggiare delicatamente il piede attraverso il sacchetto di plastica per far venire via la paraffina. Successivamente far scivolare la paraffina dal piede. Dopo la rimozione smaltire il sacchetto contenente la paraffina. Ripetere i passaggi con l'altro piede.
9. Massaggiare i residui di soluzione o di olio sui piedi e sulle gambe.
10. Pulire le unghie dei piedi con un solvente prima di applicare lo smalto.



PER MOTIVI IGIENICI È PREFERIBILE UTILIZZARE UN DISPOSITIVO SEPARATO PER LA PEDICURE.

MANUTENZIONE:

1. Scollegare l'unità e rimuovere il coperchio, la griglia e la cera.
2. Se la cera è ancora calda attendere che si solidifichi. Spingere l'estremità del blocco cera per sollevarlo. **NON UTILIZZARE OGGETTI APPUNTITI.** Rimuovere la cera e buttarla via.
3. Pulire l'interno dell'unità con un pulitore non aggressivo per la casa ed un panno asciutto.
4. Non appena l'unità sarà pulita e asciutta in tutte le sue parti posizionare il coperchio e riporla al suo posto. Non aggiungere ulteriore cera di paraffina fino al prossimo uso.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:

Non deve essere utilizzato quando ci sono tagli o ferite aperte, condizioni infiammatorie della pelle, malattie vascolari periferiche in cui la circolazione è compromessa, o quando la sensibilità delle estremità è ridotta o assente (come in alcuni casi di diabete). Prima dell'uso e in presenza di disturbi vascolari e periferici o di riduzione della sensibilità alle estremità consultare un medico o un fisioterapista. In caso di dermatite dovuta alla sensibilità alla paraffina interrompere l'utilizzo. Interrompere l'utilizzo qualora la cera risultasse troppo calda o fredda, ciò potrebbe indicare che l'utente ha problemi di salute.

**ATTENZIONE: SE PENSATE CHE
L'ALIMENTAZIONE SIA SPENTA
QUANDO L'INTERRUTTORE E'
SPENTO, VI SBAGLIATE**

TENERE LONTANO DALL'ACQUA



Tutti sanno che l'elettricità e l'acqua sono un binomio pericoloso. Ma sapevate che un dispositivo elettrico è ancora elettricamente attivo anche se l'interruttore è spento? Se la presa è inserita c'è corrente. Pertanto, quando non utilizzate i vostri elettrodomestici, teneteli scollegati.

SCOLLEGATE SEMPRE I PICCOLI ELETTRODOMESTICI

EIN JAHR GARANTIE

clean+easy® Professional garantisce che questo dispositivo è privo di difetti nella lavorazione e nei materiali e la garanzia è valida per un anno dalla data dell'acquisto.

Questa garanzia non si applica ai difetti nell'aspetto o ai danni provocati da incidenti, abuso, negligenza, alterazioni al dispositivo o a riparazioni eseguite da aziende diverse da clean+easy® o American International Industries.

clean+easy® o American International Industries in nessun modo saranno ritenuti responsabili di eventuali danni incidentali o consequenziali derivanti da un uso corretto o non corretto, da prescrizione o manutenzione di questo prodotto.

In nessun caso clean+easy® o American International Industries saranno ritenuti responsabili di quei danni che superino i prezzi di acquisto corrisposti dall'acquirente. Alcuni stati non consentono l'esclusione o la limitazione dei danni incidentali o consequenziali; in tale circostanza il suddetto limite potrebbe non essere applicato al singolo caso.

Restituire il prodotto difettoso con pacco postale prepagato o UPS a clean+easy® customer service, 2220 Gaspar Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90040. Includere nome, indirizzo, numero di telefono, descrizione dell'articolo difettoso e prova dell'acquisto.

**PER L'ASSISTENZA AL DI FUORI DEGLI STATI
UNITI, CONSULTARE IL PROPRIO RIVENDITORE
LOCALE.**

clean+easy[®]

PROFESSIONAL

Item # 43505C

American International Industries

2220 Gaspar Ave • Los Angeles, CA 90040, USA

RP.MSL, BL9 5NB. UK / MSL, Ste 5385,

27 Upper Pembroke St, Dublin. IE

cleanandeasyspa.com